

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

REVEREND DARCY ROAKE and ADRIAN
VAN YOUNG, on behalf of themselves and on
behalf of their minor children, A.V. and S.V., et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CADE BRUMLEY, in his official capacity as
the Louisiana State Superintendent of
Education, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

3:24-cv-00517-JWD-SDJ

PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STAY
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....	4
A. Plaintiffs meet all three prongs of the Article III standing inquiry.....	7
1. Plaintiffs’ asserted injuries are sufficient to confer standing.....	7
a. Plaintiffs’ injuries are concrete and particularized.	7
b. Plaintiffs’ future injuries are “certainly impending.”	9
2. Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to Defendants.	11
3. Plaintiffs’ injuries will be redressed by injunctive and declaratory relief.	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe.....	16
1. This case is fit for judicial decision.	16
2. The hardship to Plaintiffs in withholding a decision is significant.....	18
C. The State Defendants Are Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity.	18
II. DEFENDANTS’ RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED.....	21
A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Facts Supporting Their Facial Challenge.	22
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Support a Plausible Establishment Clause Claim.....	24
1. <i>Stone</i> is not “dead” and is directly applicable, binding law.....	24
2. Permanently displaying the Ten Commandments in every public-school classroom is not permissible under <i>Kennedy</i> ’s “original meaning and history” test.	28
a. The First Amendment was animated by the Founders’ concerns about government promotion of religion and coercion.	29
b. The Ten Commandments do not form the basis of the U.S. legal system or government.	30

c.	The historical record demonstrates that there is no longstanding, widespread tradition of permanently displaying the Ten Commandments in public-school classrooms.....	31
3.	Defendants concede that the Act’s mandated version of the Ten Commandments is denominational.....	33
4.	The displays mandated by H.B. 71 are religiously coercive.....	34
C.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Support a Plausible Free Exercise Clause Claim.....	37
1.	The Free Exercise Clause prohibits all forms of religious coercion.....	37
2.	The Act is not religiously neutral, and Defendants have not met their burden under strict scrutiny.	40
a.	The Act and its mandatory displays are not religiously neutral.	41
b.	The Act fails strict scrutiny.....	42
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	43
IV.	DEFENDANTS’ STAY MOTION IS PREMATURE AND SHOULD BE DENIED.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	25, 26
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	28, 33
<i>Aronow v. United States</i> , 32 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S.154 (1997)	15
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024).....	17, 19, 20, 44
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016)	24
<i>Bourque v. Nat’l Flood Ins. Program</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 733 (M.D. La. 2018).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	22
<i>Braidwood Mgmt. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	37
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	24

Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.,
108 F.4th 297(5th Cir. 2024)..... 9

Citizens for Clean Air v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
98 F.4th 178 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 10

City of Elkhart v. Books,
532 U.S. 1058 (2001) 39

Cochran v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021), *aff’d and remanded sub nom.*
Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n, 598 U.S. 175 (2023)..... 21

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021) 7

Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973) 29

Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 24

Crawford v. Hinds Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
1 F.4th 371 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 11

Croft v. Perry,
624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 22

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019) 10

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 22, 23

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.,
687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)..... 37

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. District,
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir.1999)..... 22

Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Par.,
274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 8

Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 9, 10

E.T. v. Paxton,
19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 43

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987) 22

Electronic Frontier Found. v. Off. of Dir. of Nat’l Intel.,
No. C 08-01023 JSW, 2009 WL 3297195 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2009) 44

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 18

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962) 26, 29

Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947) 29

Frame v. City of Arlington,
657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Frye v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.,
953 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 21

Gregory v. Baucum,
No. 7:16-CV-00103-BP, 2018 WL 10096597 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2018)..... 44

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998) 24

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)..... passim

Jackson v. Wright,
82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 11

JMCB, LLC v. Bd. of Com. & Indus.,
336 F. Supp. 3d 620 (M.D. La. 2018) 40

Johnson v. Lumpkin,
74 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 144 S. Ct. 829 (2024) 24

Jusino v. Fed’n of Catholic Teachers, Inc.,
54 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 1056 (2023) 26

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Karen B. v. Treen,
653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), *aff’d*, 455 U.S. 913 (1982) 6, 17

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	passim
<i>La. State Conf. of NAACP v. Louisiana</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 982 (M.D. La. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	2, 29, 34
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	2, 35, 38, 40
<i>Lefebure v. D'Aquilla</i> , 15 F.4th 650 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	11
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....	45
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	39
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	29, 31
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	41
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	29
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	44
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	21

Murray v. City of Austin,
947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 7

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) 12

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 28

Nat’l Coal. for Men v. Selective Serv. Sys.,
969 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 24

NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton,
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 21

Nikon, Inc. v. Ikon Corp.
No. 89 Civ. 6044, 1992 WL 398440 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 1992)..... 44

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979) 26

Oliver v. Arnold,
3 F.4th 152 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 38

Omega Hosp., LLC v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 712 (M.D. La. 2018) 6

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 43

Patton v. Air Prods. & Chems. Inc.,
No. CV 22-00392-BAJ-RLB, 2024 WL 131362 (M.D. La. Jan. 11, 2024)..... 40

Plaquemines Par. v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
84 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 45

Prentis v. Atl. Coast Line Co.,
211 U.S. 210 (1908) 21

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 6

Ramos v. Louisiana,
590 U.S. 83 (2020) 25

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1878) 29

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	25
<i>Sanchez v. R.G.L.</i> , 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	22, 35
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	passim
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	28
<i>Sonnier v. Crain</i> , 613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>op. withdrawn in part on reh'g</i> , 634 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Staley v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	17
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	25
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	15
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	passim
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	10, 11
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	24
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 997 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 16

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.,
460 U.S. 533 (1983) 24

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014) 29, 38

Turner v. Pleasant,
663 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 21

U.S. v. Abbott,
85 F.4th 328 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 21

United States v. Coil,
442 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 24

United States v. Coto-Mendoza,
986 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 24

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 22

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005) 8, 26, 39

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 38

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985) 36

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 22

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 21

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30 (2021) 21

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 6

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 40

Statutes & Regulations

La. Admin. Code tit. 28, § 1301 19

La. House Bill No. 71, Act No. 676 (2024)..... passim

La. R.S. §§ 17:1 *et seq.* 12

La. R.S. § 17:6 12

La. R.S. §§ 17:21 *et seq.* 12, 19

La. R.S. § 17:22 12

La. R.S. § 154.1(A)(I)..... 2

La. R.S. § 17:221 2

La. R.S. § 17:233 2

La. R.S. § 17:3992(C)..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. VIII, § 3 12

U.S. Const. & amends..... 30

Other Authorities

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2022) (updated June 2024)..... 43

La. 2024-2025 Comprehensive Reporting Calendar BESE-Authorized Charter Schools, Dep’t of Educ., [https://www.louisianabelieves.com/docs/default-source/school-choice/2023-2024-charter-school-reporting-calendar-\(1\)-\(1\).pdf?sfvrsn=8b0f6018_4](https://www.louisianabelieves.com/docs/default-source/school-choice/2023-2024-charter-school-reporting-calendar-(1)-(1).pdf?sfvrsn=8b0f6018_4) 14

La. House Reg. Sess. (Apr. 10, 2024), https://house.louisiana.gov/H_Video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=house/2024/apr/0410_24_24RS_Day16..... 41, 42

Letter from Jefferson to S. Miller, Jan. 23, 1808, *available at* FOUNDERS ONLINE, <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/99-01-02-7257>..... 30
